NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BQARD
Award Number 20211
TH RD DI VI SI ON Docket Nunmber MW 20145
Joseph A sickles, Referee

Brot herhood of Mintenance of Wiy Employes

(
PARTI ES TO DISPUTE: (
(Southern Pacific Transportation Conpany
( (Pacific Lines)
STATEMENT OF CLAM  daimof the System Committee of the Brotherhood
that:

(1) The Carrier violated the Agreenment when it disciplined
Extra Gang Foreman G, Diloli on the basis of a hearing that was not
fair or inpartial and on the basis of unproven charges (SystemFile
011-181-D).

(2) The personal record of the claimant be cleared of the
charges placed agai nst himand rei nbursement be made for all wage
| oss suffered in accordance with Rule 45(b).

(3) The Carrier shall also pay the clainmant six percent (6%
i nterest per annumon the monetary al |l owance accruing fromthe initial
claim date until paid.

OPINION OF BOARD: Caimant was ternminated for claimng overtine work
for himself and others for August 5, 1971, when no
such work was perforned, in violation of Rule 801:

"Emploves W || not be retained in the service who
are,,,dishonest.,."

Caimant stated that his crew of 34 employees had each
accrued 5 hours of overtime as of August 5, 1971. This had been
accumul ated in amounts of one hour, or one-half hour at a tinme.

On August 5, 1971, trailers were being moved and set up
at a commercial park. Some men in Claimnt's gang were concerned
with the trailers and went to the park, while others went hone. Caim
ant felt that August 5 was the appropriate tinme for himto claimall
of the overtine accrued to date for his entire gang, and accordingly,
his pay report showed five hours for each nan on that date for movi ng
and setifing up trailers. when questivned by the Roadmaster, Claimanc
admtted chat che claimwas actually for work performed prior to that
time.
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Caimant insists that he was denied a fair and inpartia
i nvestigation because the Hearing Oficer excluded certain testi-
nmony and evidence. Caimant had all 34 nenbers of his gang present
at the hearing to "...state the fact that those hours were owed
them" The hearing Oficer refused to allow each enployee to tes-
tify, but stated that one man could testify in corroboration of
Caimant's statenents. \Wen the one enpl oyee was called, he could
not be Located. At the conclusion of the hearing the Hearing
Oficer noted that anything Oainmant had entered into the hearing
woul d be accepted due to the absence of the witness.

The Organization cites Awards which have held that a
Caimant's rights to a fair and inpartial investigation may not be
i npeded and that a Claimant is entitled to have "all" material evi-
dence and significant facts presented. See for exanple Awards 20014
(Lieberman), 20148 (Sickles), 16166 (Perelson), 14479 (Dugan) and
First Division Awards 20094 (Seidenberg), 20071 (Seidenberg) 14354
(Quthrie), 10348 (Sharpe) and 5248 (Simmons).

Wiile we concur with the results of the above cited Awards,
we do not agree that they dispose of this dispute. Each allegation
of a denial of a fair and inpartial investigation nust be thoroughly
scrutinized upon its own individual merits. W have done so here.

At first blush, it mght appear that 34 witnesses is an excessive
number and that their testinony would be, of necessity, cumulative.
At the sane time, we can perceive of instances where that number

m ght be necessary to establish separate and isolated factors which,

~hen united, establish a factual defense to a charge. Under those

ci rcumst ances, exclusion could be prejudicial

In this case, Cainmant notes an ironic circumstance that
each of the 34 nen had amassed, in small amounts, exactly five (5)
hours of overtine as of August 5, 1971. If Carrier's action was
based solelv on a dishelief of that assertion, then C aimnt should
have been given every opportunity to corroborate his statement. Thus ,
in considering this record we will do so under circunstances nost
favorable to Claimant, granting himthe benefit of all doubts and
we will conclude, for purposes of this Award, that as of August 5
1971, each of the 34 enployees had accumul ated at |east 5 hours of
unconpensated overtime. Under these circunstances, any error of
excl udi ng testinony cannot be considered as prejudicial

Next, We will exanine the question of whether Cainant's
act was dishonest. We conclude that it was, even if no enpl oyee re-
ceived any money not otherw se due him
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Caimant admtted that his report was erroneous and was
contrary to Carrier's rules, but defends his action based upon a
previous discussion with the General Track Foreman. Cainmant asserts
that the General Foreman had told himthat overtine shoul d be spread
out so as not to show an overabundance at any one time. The Foreman
concurred that on one occasion he had told Cainant (with reference
to an incident of 7 hours overtime for 8 nen) to split the time into
2 days, rather than showing it all on one day. The Foreman denies
that Claimant was instructed to do so on a regular basis.

Wiile it could be argued that the one time instruction
fromthe General Foreman (which appears to be contrary to Carrier's
rules) could have resulted in a msunderstanding by O ainmant which
woul d tend to mtigate his offense; the facts of this case mlitate
agai nst any such conclusion. Surely, a claimfor 5 hours of over-
tine for 34 men - a total of 170 hours at tine and one-half (255
straight tinme hours) for one day would not appear to be a "spreading
out of overtine" so as to mask an overabundance. O greater signifi-
cance is the discussion between the O aimant and the General Foreman
after August 5, 1971.

The General Foreman was instructed by the Roadmaster to
di scuss the overtime claim with C ai mant. The Claimant i nsisted to
the Foreman that the claimof 5 hours per man was for noving and
setting up trailers, and Cainant asserted that all men were en-
titled to the tine since they wereall assigned to the gang. Appar-
ently, the General Foreman was never advised of the actual basis
for the overtinme claimuntil the day of the hearing.

If Caimant violated a Carrier Rule because of assuned
instructions fromthe Foreman, we find it most difficult to believe
that he would not have rem nded the Foreman of those prior instruc=
tions when, in fact, his report was being checked.

Al though Caimant was termnated on Septenber 27, 1971,
the record shows that he was reinstated on May 1, 1972, but without
conpensation for wage | o0ss.

W find that substantial probative evidence was presented,
including Claimant's own statements, to denonstrate his responsi-
bility, and we find nothing of record to suggest that we set aside
any of the quantum of discipline inposed.
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FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnment Board, upon the
whol e record and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dis-

pute are respectively Carrier and Employes within the meaning of
the Railway Labor Act, as approved June 21, 1934,

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdic-
tion over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agrement was not viol ated.

AWARD

O ai m deni ed.

NATICIUAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMFENT ROARD
2y Order of Third Division
ATTEST:
ExXecutive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 11th day of April 1974



